
Sample Pages from 

Created by Teachers for Teachers and Students 

Thanks for checking us out. Please call us at 800-858-7339 with questions or 
feedback or to order this product. You can also order this product online at 
www.tcmpub.com. 

For correlations to state standards, please visit 
www.tcmpub.com/administrators/correlations 

800-858-7339 • www.tcmpub.com



Level 5

Management Guide

L
evel 5

F
ocu

sed
 R

ead
in

g: B
ooster P

ack: M
an

ag
em

en
t G

u
id

e



Table of Contents
Series Welcome . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

Reading Instruction and Practice
Reading Instruction. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5

The Importance of Reading Practice. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

Independent, Partner, and Small Group Reading . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

Differentiating for All Learners. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

How to Use This Product
Kit Components. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10

Pacing and Instructional Setting Options. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11

Strategies for Differentiating Booster Card Activities . .  .  .  . 12

Assessing Responses. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13

About the Books and Activities
Introduction to Standards Correlations. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14

Standards Correlations. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

Book Summaries. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

Reading Levels and Content Areas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19

Resources
Booster Cards. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20

Reading Response Pages. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Graphic Organizers . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28

Reading Response Checklist . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 34

Reading Response Rubric . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 35

Appendix
Answer Key. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 36

References Cited . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 39

Digital and Audio Resources. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 40

© Teacher Created Materials	 29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 3



Kit Components

High-Interest Books (six copies of six titles)
The books include various, high-interest topics at grade level across content areas. Titles were 
chosen to capture a wide variety of student interests.

Overview Cards
Overview Cards include a book summary,  
objectives, reading levels, academic vocabulary,  
and cross-content connections.

Booster Cards
Booster Cards include six engaging 
activities for students and a Reading 
Response Checklist.  

Management Guide
This useful resource includes a brief overview of 
research, standards correlations, and grouping and 
scheduling options.

Digital and Audio Resources
PDFs of the books, Booster Cards, and Response Pages, as well  
as a professional audio recording of each book are included. A  
complete list of available resources is listed on page 40.

Level 5

Management Guide

L
evel 5

F
ocu

sed
 R

ead
in

g B
ooster P

ack    M
anagem

ent G
uide

Name: _________________________________ Date: __________________Reading Response PageBook Title: ____________________________________________________Activity: _____________________________________

 _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________
29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 

© Teacher Created Materials

26

Name: _________________________________ Date: __________________

All in a Day’s Work: Animator
Sequence Organizer

Directions:  Use this page with Map It. 

4

3

2

1

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide © Teacher Created Materials

28

Name: _________________________________ Date: __________________Reading Response Checklist Directions: Use this list to make sure you have done your best work.Book Title:  ___________________________________________________ ❑ I read the book.
 ❑ I asked questions and wondered about the topic. ❑ I stopped to summarize and remember what I learned. ❑ My work shows my ideas. ❑ My work uses words and ideas from the book. ❑ My work is neat.

 ❑ My work makes me proud.

Comments:
 _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 
© Teacher Created Materials

34

Reading Response Rubric
Student: _______________________________ Date: __________________

Book Title: ____________________________Activity: __________________

 Circle One Comments

Your work shows that you 
understand the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work includes words 
and ideas from the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work is completed 
neatly. 1 2 3 4

Your work shows appropriate 
e� ort. 1 2 3 4

4 = Great  3 = Good  2 = Okay  1 = Needs Improvement

Reading Response Rubric
Student: _______________________________ Date: __________________

Book Title: ____________________________Activity: __________________

 Circle One Comments

Your work shows that you 
understand the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work includes words 
and ideas from the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work is completed 
neatly. 1 2 3 4

Your work shows appropriate 
e� ort. 1 2 3 4

4 = Great  3 = Good  2 = Okay  1 = Needs Improvement

© Teacher Created Materials 29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 35

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide	 © Teacher Created Materials10

How to Use This Product



Pacing and Instructional Setting Options 

The following pacing and instructional 
setting options show suggestions for how 
to use this product. The Focused Reading 
Booster Pack series is designed to be  
flexible and can be used in tandem with  
a core curriculum and a teacher’s  
preferred instructional framework, such  
as Guided Reading.  

Pacing
Teachers should customize pacing according 
to student need. Each Booster Card includes 
approximately 100 minutes of activities for a 
total of 600 minutes per level. Students may 
complete one activity or complete several 
activities to match the time available and the 
instructional needs of the students. Teachers 
may assign specific activities to meet 
instructional objectives or allow students to 
choose activities. 

Activity Approximate 
Time

Read It 20 min.

Write It 20 min.

Zoom In 10 min.

Get Social 10 min.

Create It 20 min.

Map It 10 min.

You Decide 10 min.

Instructional Setting Options 

Whole-Class Instruction
Whole-class instruction is best suited for 
introducing each text to students or for 
teaching specific strategies or content-area 
concepts as they apply to instructional 
standards and objectives. In this setting, 
every student engages with the same text 
at the same time. The Focused Reading 
Booster Pack Digital and Audio Resources 
can be used to share the texts with a  
large group.

Small-Group Instruction 
Small-group instruction is effective for 
addressing varying needs of students in a 
class. During small-group instruction, the 
teacher works with a select group of students 
with similar instructional needs. Students 
may sit with teacher, either at a table or on 
the carpet. This setting promotes a sense of 
teamwork and collaboration, and encourages 
participation in text discussions. Working 
with students in small groups is also a great 
opportunity for teachers to informally assess 
student progress and make anecdotal notes.

Workstations or Centers 
Students may engage independently or with 
partners at workstations or centers to build 
fluency, comprehension, and vocabulary. 
When working within this instructional 
setting, it is important that procedures and 
expectations are clear and students are 
provided with activities that require little 
to no teacher guidance so that teachers can 
spend time with small groups.

© Teacher Created Materials	 29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 11

How to Use This Product



Below-Level Learners
You may choose to support below- 
level learners with some or all of  
these suggestions:

•	 Guided Preview: Preview each book 
with select students. Use the table of 
contents, headings, and bold vocabulary 
to orient students to the structure and 
topic before they read. 

•	 Graphic Support: Provide a copy 
of the graphic organizer from the 
Resources section (pages 28–33) to 
support students as they complete the 
Map It activity.

Name: _________________________________ Date: __________________

All in a Day’s Work: Animator

Sequence Organizer

Directions:  Use this page with Map It. 

4

3

2

1

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 
© Teacher Created Materials

28

Name: _________________________________ Date: __________________

Demons of the Deep  

Sequence Organizer 

Directions:  Use this page with Map It. 

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 
© Teacher Created Materials

30

Name: _________________________________ Date: __________________
Bad Guys and Gals of the Wild West  

Time Line Organizer 
Directions:  Use this page with Map It. 

© Teacher Created Materials 
29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide

29

Above-Level Learners
You may choose to support above-
level learners with some or all of these 
suggestions:

•	 New Booster Cards: Have students 
create Booster Cards for books in your 
classroom library.

•	 Multimedia Presentation: Challenge 
students to create multimedia 
presentations to demonstrate what 
they learned from the Focused Reading 
Booster Pack.

English Language Learners
You may choose to support English  
language learners with some or all of  
these suggestions:

•	 Build Background Knowledge:  
Build students’ background knowledge 
about unfamiliar topics using visuals, 
realia, and other concrete objects. 
Students can also listen to the 
audio recording of the book before 
completing activities. See page 10 for 
details about audio recordings.

•	 Sentence Frames: Support language 
development and acquisition with 
sentence frames, such as the following: 
After reading the timeline, I know that 
_____.

Strategies for Differentiating 
Booster Card Activities 

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide	 © Teacher Created Materials12

How to Use This Product



Each Focused Reading: Booster Pack offers 
multiple informal assessment opportunities. 
Teachers can gain insight into student 
learning through small-group observations 
and analysis of student responses to the 
Booster Card activities. These formal and 
informal assessments provide teachers with 
additional data to help make informed 
decisions about what to teach and how to 
teach it. 

The Reading Response Checklist provides 
an opportunity for students to reflect on 
their work. Distribute copies of the Reading 
Response Checklist activity sheet (page 34) 
to students to guide self-reflection. Use 
the Reading Response Rubric (page 35) 
to record the quality of students reading 
response work. These rubrics may be 
used in conjunction with each other to 
guide conversation during teacher-student 
conferences.

Assessing Responses

▲ �Use the Reading 
Response Checklist on 
each Booster Card as a 
quick reference while 
completing activities.

▲ �Distribute copies of 
Reading Response 
Checklist (page 34) to 
students as a way to 
encourage self-reflection.

▲ �Complete the Reading 
Response Rubric (page 
35) to give students 
feedback.

Name: _________________________________ Date: __________________

Reading Response Checklist 

Directions: Use this list to make sure you have done your best work.

Book Title:  ___________________________________________________

 ❑ I read the book.

 ❑ I asked questions and wondered about the topic.

 ❑ I stopped to summarize and remember what I learned.

 ❑ My work shows my ideas.

 ❑ My work uses words and ideas from the book.

 ❑ My work is neat.

 ❑ My work makes me proud.

Comments:

 _________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 
© Teacher Created Materials

34

Reading Response Rubric
Student: _______________________________ Date: __________________Book Title: ____________________________Activity: __________________
 

Circle One CommentsYour work shows that you 
understand the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work includes words 
and ideas from the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work is completed 
neatly. 1 2 3 4

Your work shows appropriate e� ort. 1 2 3 4

4 = Great  3 = Good  2 = Okay  1 = Needs Improvement

Reading Response Rubric
Student: _______________________________ Date: __________________Book Title: ____________________________Activity: __________________
 

Circle One CommentsYour work shows that you 
understand the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work includes words 
and ideas from the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work is completed 
neatly. 1 2 3 4

Your work shows appropriate e� ort. 1 2 3 4

4 = Great  3 = Good  2 = Okay  1 = Needs Improvement
© Teacher Created Materials 

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide
35

© Teacher Created Materials	 29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 13

How to Use This Product



Name:__________________________________ Date:___________________

Reading Response Page
Book Title:_____________________________________________________

Activity:______________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide	 © Teacher Created Materials26



Name:__________________________________ Date:___________________

Reading Response Page
Book Title:_____________________________________________________

Activity:______________________________________

© Teacher Created Materials	 29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 27



Name:__________________________________ Date:___________________

How Amusement Parks Work  
Description Organizer  

Directions:  Use this page with Map It. 

First Law

Second Law

Third Law

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide	 © Teacher Created Materials32



Name:__________________________________ Date:___________________

Reading Response Checklist 
Directions: Use this list to make sure you have done your best work.

Book Title: ____________________________________________________

	 ❑	 I read the book.

	 ❑	 I asked questions and wondered about the topic.

	 ❑	 I stopped to summarize and remember what I learned.

	 ❑	 My work shows my ideas.

	 ❑	 My work uses words and ideas from the book.

	 ❑	 My work is neat.

	 ❑	 My work makes me proud.

Comments:

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________

29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide	 © Teacher Created Materials34



Reading Response Rubric
Student:_ _______________________________ Date:___________________

Book Title:_____________________________Activity:___________________

 Circle One Comments

Your work shows that you 
understand the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work includes words 
and ideas from the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work is completed 
neatly. 1 2 3 4

Your work shows appropriate 
effort. 1 2 3 4

4 = Great    3 = Good    2 = Okay    1 = Needs Improvement

Reading Response Rubric
Student:_ _______________________________ Date:___________________

Book Title:_____________________________Activity:___________________

 Circle One Comments

Your work shows that you 
understand the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work includes words 
and ideas from the book. 1 2 3 4

Your work is completed 
neatly. 1 2 3 4

Your work shows appropriate 
effort. 1 2 3 4

4 = Great    3 = Good    2 = Okay    1 = Needs Improvement

© Teacher Created Materials	 29925—Focused Reading Booster Pack Management Guide 35



Reading Levels
Lexile®: 900L
Guided Reading: T

Bad Guys and Gals 
of the Wild West 

Book Summary
Robbery, gunfights, murder—outlaws ran rampant all across the 
Wild West.  That’s part of what made it so wild!  Life was tough 
and westerners had to be tougher just to survive.  Saddle up 
and get to know some of the most infamous guys and gals of 
the Wild West, and find out what made them so bad. 

Objectives
	 •	 Synthesize information from one or more sources to 

efficiently respond to a question.

	 •	 Write opinion pieces on topics or texts, supporting a point 
of view with reasons and information.

	 •	 Use information and evidence from a text to reflect or 
create.

Academic Vocabulary
barons frontier outlaws

boomtowns harboring pioneers

cattle brand instincts stagecoaches

desperate marksman

Cross-Content Connections
(Mathematics) Have students calculate the total reward money 
for all outlaws mentioned in the story.  Discuss whether the risk 
of finding and capturing these criminals was worth the reward 
of the money offered.

(Art) Have students work with partners to write and perform  
skits. The skit should include J.J. (as described on pages 14 and 
15) and a principal who will decide whether J.J. is a cheat.

 29960 (i20156)



Read It D
Read Bad Guys and Gals of the Wild West.  You can read alone or with a friend.  You can 
also listen to the audio recording as you read.

Write It D
Write a poem describing what life was like 
for people living in the Wild West.  In your 
poem, use strong adjectives and vivid 
verbs to paint a picture for the reader. 

Create It D
Draw an Old Wild West town.  Make 
sure to include places where people 
lived, farmed, and shopped.  Use 
images from the book for help.

Zoom In B
Reread pages 54 and 55.  While 
many cowboys and outlaws were 
seen running wild in the Old West, 
many good people left their marks as 
well.  Were any of these “good” guys 
also seen as “bad” at one point?  

Map It B
Use this organizer to outline the life 
of a person from the book.  Write 
three important details about his or 
her life in the middle three blocks.  
Use the first and last blocks to write 
when he or she was born and died.

Get Social B
Pretend you live in the Wild West in the 
1800s.  Have a conversation using the 
terms listed on pages 58 and 59.  Keep 
track of how many words you use, and 
see which classmate uses the most!

You Decide B
In this text, do you think the outlaws 
were making bad choices or just doing 
what they needed to do to survive?  
What would you have done?

Bad Guys and Gals 
of the Wild West   

Activities



i20102

Bad Guys and Gals 
of the Wild West 

	 ❑	 I read the book.

	 ❑	 I asked questions and wondered about the topic.

	 ❑	 I stopped to summarize and remember what I learned.

	 ❑	 My work shows my ideas.

	 ❑	 My work uses words and ideas from the book.

	 ❑	 My work is neat.

	 ❑	 My work makes me proud.

Reading Response Checklist



B
ad

 G
uys an

d
 G

als of th
e W

ild
 W

est 
H

erw
eck R

ice Dona Herweck Rice



Consultants
Timothy Rasinski, Ph.D.
Kent State University

Lori Oczkus
Literacy Consultant

Marcus McArthur, Ph.D
Department of History, 
Saint Louis University

Based on writing from  
TIME For Kids.  TIME For Kids and the TIME 
For Kids logo are registered trademarks of 
TIME Inc.  Used under license.

Publishing Credits
Dona Herweck Rice, Editor-in-Chief

Lee Aucoin, Creative Director

Jamey Acosta, Senior Editor

Robin Erckson, Designer

Stephanie Reid, Photo Editor

Rachelle Cracchiolo, M.S.Ed., Publisher

Image Credits: cover The Granger 
Collection; pp.16, 19 (bottom), 22, 23, 25 
(top), 37 (top), Everett Collage Fotostock; 
pp.46 Walter Bibikow/age Fotostock; pp.24, 
25 (left), 28, 30, 36, 37 (bottom), 44, 47, 53 
The Bridgeman Art Library; pp.18, 19 (top), 
29, 42 Corbis; pp.9 (top center) 25 (right), 
31, 39 Getty Images; p.32 Kathy Walsh/
Flickr; p.57 Meade County Historical Society; 
pp.1, 20, 21, 26, 49 The Granger Collection; 
pp.7 (top), 9 (top left to right bottom); 
17 (bottom), 27, 34, 40, 43, 45, 52, 56 The 
Library of Congress; pp.9–12, 14–15, 54–55 
(illustrations) Timothy J. Bradley; All other 
images from Shutterstock. 

Teacher Created Materials
5301 Oceanus Drive

Huntington Beach, CA  92649-1030
http://www.tcmpub.com

ISBN 978-1-4333-4903-4
© 2013 Teacher Created Materials, Inc.

Teacher Created Materials
5301 Oceanus Drive

Huntington Beach, CA  92649-1030
http://www.tcmpub.com

ISBN 978-1-4333-7426-5
© 2013 Teacher Created Materials, Inc.

Bad?  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .4

Life in the Wild West  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6

Jesse James   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .16

Belle Starr  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .22

Doc Holliday  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .28

Billy the Kid  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .34

Butch Cassidy and  
the Sundance Kid  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .40

Pearl Hart  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .48

Right or Wrong?  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .56

Glossary .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .58

Index  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .60

Bibliography  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .62

More to Explore  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .63

About the Author  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .64

Table of Contents

3



In the movie Who Framed Roger Rabbit?, the cartoon 
character Jessica Rabbit famously says, “I’m not 

bad.  I’m just drawn that way.”  She means that 
appearances can be deceiving.  The detective in the 
movie misjudges Jessica, and the “bad guy” nearly 
gets away.  Jessica isn’t bad at all.

The way a person looks may make you think he 
or she is up to no good.  But is it fair to judge?  Should 
you trust your instincts just to be safe?  And who gets 
to decide what’s bad—or good—anyway?

Bad?

4

It’s also true that 
someone can look 
perfectly nice and 
be a terribly bad 
guy —or gal.

 t What was life like in the 
Wild West?

 t Why were there so many 
bad guys and gals in the 
Wild West?

 t Who were some of the 
most notorious figures 
from this time?  

The Long Arm 

of the Law
If a person breaks the law, does 

that make him or her bad?  What 

if the law is one of the following 

“strange but true” laws?  These 

laws are so old and unusual 

that very few people even know 

about them!

 • In one California town, it 

is against the law to wear 

cowboy boots unless you own 

at least two cows.

 • In a community in Kentucky, 

a married woman needs her 

husband's approval to buy a 

hat.

 • In a North Carolina town, it is 

against the law for dogs and 

cats to fight.

 • In one Maine community, a 

person cannot walk down the 

street while playing the violin.

5



Life in the  
  Wild West 
Turn on the TV today and you can probably find an 

old movie set in the Wild West, with sheriffs and 
gunslingers, cowboys and cattle barons, pioneers and 
American Indians, horses and cattle .  Often there are gun 
battles, and people seem to be in danger daily .

Well, the truth is, that’s only a part of what life was 
really like in the Wild West .  Because there were few 
people spread out across wide areas, and there was very 
little established law, people could easily be in danger .   
But most days in the Wild West were the same as the 
others, filled with work, dirt, and more than a little 
boredom .

Still, just as in the movies, there were some colorful 
characters in the Wild West, and they weren’t always on  
the right side of The Law .  These are the “bad guys and 
gals” of the Wild West .  

6

Horses were the fastest way 
to travel in the Wild West.

Wild West
The Wild West refers to life 

and times in the United 

States frontier, west of the 

Mississippi River, before 

a system of law was fully 

in place.  The Wild West 

loosely covers the time 

from the early to late 

1800s, although most 

people think of it as the 

period between the 1840s 

and 1900.

Life in the  
  Wild West 

7

Sometimes, life in the Wild West really was 

wild.  People had to defend themselves and 

couldn't count on The Law to do it for them.

Life as a cowboy was hard and 

dangerous.  Being dragged by 

a horse was the most common 

cause of death.



Belle Starr 
1848–1889

Jesse James
1847–1882

Doc Holliday 
1851–1887

8

Bad-to-Worse 
Time Line

The West was filled with kind people.  
But it's often the most notorious 
people we remember best.

Although “the Wild 

West” is a common 

phrase, most of 

these outlaws were 

born in the east and 

moved west.

Gold Rush
When gold was discovered at Sutter’s Mill in California in 

1848, word spread quickly.  People everywhere decided to 

take a chance and mine for gold.  Many people braved the 

journey west of the Mississippi River to find a better life.

Sundance Kid 
1867–1908

Billy the Kid 
1859–1881

Pearl Hart 
1871–1925

Butch Cassidy 
1866–1909

9

Together,  these trouble makers were responsible 

for over $250,000 stolen money and countless 

hours of police work.



Daily Life 
What did people do all day in the Wild West?  Mainly 

they worked to survive .  They farmed the land .  They 
raised cattle .  They searched for a better way of life .

Most days were filled meeting basic needs, such as 
eating .  People had to find, grow, or hunt food .  There 
was no running water in their homes, so they had to find 
water and carry it .  There were few doctors and no real 
hospitals .  So when they were sick, people had to care 
for themselves—or die trying .  They were dependent 
on themselves for everything, and when you count on 
yourself for survival, there is no such thing as a day off .

The Wild West was filled with the hope and promise 
of a better life, but it took a lot of hard work to make life 
better .  With life so difficult, it’s no wonder some people 
looked for an easier way .

10

Dangerous Days
The biggest dangers 
in the Wild West were 
accidents, and children 
were in the most danger.  
Common hazards included 
drowning, poisons, 
accidental burns, and 
unintended gunshot and 
knife wounds.  Without 
much medical help 
and with easy access to 
poisons, weapons, and 
dangerous locations (such 
as open mine shafts), 
everyone needed a little 
luck to make it through 
their day‑to‑day lives 
unscathed.

11



Circuit Judge
In the Wild West, judges were 
few and far between.  Judges 
traveled from town to town to 
put suspected criminals on trial.

12

Survival 
What did it take to survive in the Wild West?  Just 

like today, most people wanted to work hard enough 
to make a better life for themselves and their children.  
But also like today, some people wanted an easier way.  
Life can be hard, and just taking what you need or 
pushing other people out of the way can seem like the 
better way to go.

Justified?
Imagine you need to survive, but 

you have no food.  You are starving 

to death.  You know where there is 

some food, but you have no way to 

pay for it.  You decide to steal the 

food.  Stealing is wrong—right?  

So, are you bad if you steal in this 

instance?  Or does your hunger 

make it justified?

13

But is it?  Is being bad a choice, or are some people 
born bad?  Maybe they can’t figure out a better way.  
Maybe they are lazy.  Or maybe they are desperate.  
And just how bad were the bad guys and gals of the 
Wild West?  You be the judge!



What Do 
You Think?

The Cheat
J.J. studied hard for the big test, but on test 
day, he froze.  He knew the answers—but 
he just couldn’t get his brain to work!  
Desperately, he looked at C.C.’s test.  
At first it seemed like gibberish, but 
then whew!  Something clicked 
and he remembered everything 
he knew.  He finished the test.

The Fighter
K’s school has a strict no‑fighting policy.  No fighting, no matter 
what!  One day as school was getting out, she saw a younger, 
smaller kid being pushed and bullied by 
a couple bigger kids.  She got mad, and 
without thinking, she walked right 
over to the big kids and gave each of 
them a hard push.  She told them 
they were bullies and she wasn’t 
going to put up with it.  One 
of the kids pushed K back, so K 
just let him have it.  Just then, 
the principal walked by and saw 
K swing.

14

What is wrong or right, and 
how do you know?  Take 
a look at each of these 
situations and judge for 
yourself.  Should you punish 
’em up or let ’em go?

The Thief
D went to school hungry this morning.  In fact, D went to 
school hungry most mornings.  His parents were out of work 
and they could barely get by.  D’s hunger 
made him tired and he had trouble 
concentrating on schoolwork.  All 
the kids’ lunch bags were lined 
up outside the classroom door 
while the kids played on the 
playground before school 
started.  D couldn’t help 
himself—he grabbed 
a bag and ran around 
the corner to eat 
everything inside.

Is J.J. a cheat?  Should K be 
punished?  Was D wrong to  
steal it?

What questions could you ask the 
suspects to make your decision? 

How would you feel if you 
were on trial for a crime you 
committed?  What about a crime 
you didn’t commit?

15



16

Jesse James 
Among the most notorious outlaws of the Wild 

West, Jesse Woodson James was born the son 
of a preacher.  He and his brother Frank fought for 
the Confederates during the Civil War.  Some say 
it was the poor treatment they received from Union 
soldiers that turned them bad.  Whatever the cause, 
they became some of the most famous criminals of 
their day, boldly robbing banks in broad daylight and 
holding up stagecoaches and trains.  It was dangerous 
business.  Sometimes, people were even killed.

James and partner Bill Ryan rob 
a stagecoach of tourists on their 
way to Mammoth Cave in 1880. 

A Nation Divided
The American Civil War was waged between the northern and southern states from 1861 to 1865.  Union soldiers fought in the North.  Confederate soldiers fought in the South.

17

James was born 
in Missouri on 
September 5, 1847.  
He was shot to death 
by one of his own 
gang members on 
April 3, 1882.



18

The Last Robbery
The James brothers and their gang had a successful 

run for many years, but things turned bad when they 
tried to rob a bank in 1876.  The people of the town 
fought back and all the gang, except Jesse and Frank, 
were killed, injured, or captured.

Cole Younger, Jesse James, Bob 
Younger, Frank James (left to right)

19

Family Man
James was not only 
an outlaw.  He 
was also said to 
be a good family 
man!  He married 
his cousin Zee, and 
together they had 
two children.  Zee 
tried to get James to 
change his life.

Although there is no proof 
of it, many people even 
today believe that James 
was like Robin Hood, 
robbing from the rich and 
giving to the poor.

James’s children, 
Jesse and Mary



20

Betrayal
Both brothers tried to live a different life, but they 

were legendary criminals .  A large bounty was placed 
on James, and his friends were urged to capture him and 
turn him in .  His “good friend” Robert Ford did just that 
on April 3, 1882—not that James would know it .  He was 
shot dead from behind by Ford .

Famous?
Killing James made Ford famous, but not 

in the way he would have liked.  People 

thought of him as a coward when he didn't 

have the courage to look James in the eye 

as he shot him.  A well‑known song includes 

the following lyrics referring to James as Mr. 

Howard:

But that dirty little coward that 

shot Mr. Howard has laid poor 

Jesse in his grave.

James and his fellow outlaws 
in front of a log cabin

21

The Man Who Did Him InFord was James’s close friend.  Or not.  The $10,000 bounty on James was more than Ford could resist.  One day, as James stopped to straighten a picture in James’s home, Ford shot James in the back of his head.  Ford only received a small portion of the reward.  And he was nearly hanged for murder.  But he was pardoned since it was “The Law” that asked him to do it in the first place.

a poster offering a reward for the arrest 
of Frank and Jesse James, issued by 
the governor of Missouri in 1881



22

Belle Starr 
Belle Starr sounds like the name of a celebrity, and she 

was—but not because of her great talents.  It was her 
life of crime that made Starr a household name.  Or was she 
just a victim of association?

Born Myra Maybelle 
Shirley, but called Belle, 
Starr was given an excellent 
education as a child and 
trained as a classical pianist.  
The Civil War was hard on 
her family, though, and 
they were forced to move 
from Missouri to Texas 
when the war came near 
their home.

Starr was said to 
wear two pistols 
with extra cartridge 
belts at her hips.

Belle Starr

23

The Look of a Lady

Starr was perhaps best known for her style.  

She was often seen wearing a black velvet 

riding habit with a large feather in her hat.  

Like fine ladies of the day, she rode her 

horse sidesaddle.



front cover of the Starr biography 
by Richard K. Fox, 1889 

24

A Crime Family
In Texas, Starr met and married Jim Reed .  At first, 

they lived a quiet life with their two children, but Reed 
fell in with a gang of criminals .  Starr objected to his life 
of crime, and she left him .  Soon after, Reed was killed 
and Starr was left penniless .

She didn’t escape a life of crime when she married 
Sam Starr, another thief .  She learned how to rob and steal 
with her new husband and his family .  She also often let 
known criminals stay in her home .  Some say she didn’t 
want to do it, and harboring criminals may have been her 
final downfall .  

Often the 
only way the 
government could 
stop criminals 
was to offer a 
large reward.

25

Sam Starr

Belle Starr



26

Her Last Breath
Sam Starr was also killed .  Belle quickly fell in 

love with another man, but that ended just as fast .  Starr 
married, harbored, and worked with outlaws for years .

It was probably one of these criminals who ended her 
life .  She had made a man named Edgar Watson angry 
by refusing to let him rent her land .  It’s also possible 
that her own children or husband did it, since they were 
feuding, too .  No one knows for sure .  They just know that 
two gunshots struck her down .  Belle Starr, known for her 
flash and style, died in a pool of blood, lying on an old 
dirt road .

Starr and Blue Duck, one 
of Starr's boyfriends

27

How a Legend Is Made
There are many stories about Belle Starr, but most of 
them cannot be proven.  Phony diaries and letters 
were published after her death.  There was also a very 
popular book about her life that was published the year 
she died.  The stories from all of these sources were 
told as truth and mixed with the real facts of her life.  
She was probably not the happy‑go‑lucky, gun‑toting, 
rabble‑rousing, party girl the stories say.  More likely, she 
became a thief out of association and desperation and, 
once in, found herself unable to get out.

Belle Starr escapes on horseback 
after being arrested.



28

Doc Holliday 

The O.K. Corral
Holliday may be best known for his friendship 

with Wyatt Earp and the famed “Gunfight at the 

O.K. Corral,” perhaps the most famous gunfight 

in the Wild West.  The fight was between the 

Earp brothers, who were “The Law,” and the 

Clanton gang, who were called “cowboys.”  The 

O.K. Corral in Tombstone, Arizona, was the site 

of their most intense battle.

Was Doc Holliday a criminal—or just a gambler 
who was deadly with a six-gun?  Born John Henry 

Holliday, Doc became a dentist at 21 .  He was also a 
highly-skilled marksman .  

gunfight at the O.K. Corral

29

Holliday was born in Griffin, Georgia, on 
August 14, 1851.  He died a slow death 
in Colorado, dying on November 8, 
1887, at the age of 36.



30

Taking a Gamble
When he was just 22, Holliday became sick with 

tuberculosis and moved to the Wild West in the hope that 
the climate would help him .  He set up a dental practice, 
but patients didn’t want to go to a dentist who coughed all 
the time .  Holliday took up gambling to make money, and 
he was pretty good at it .  But he also used his gun to get 
out of some of the bad situations that came with all  
that gambling .

31

Cowboys
In Tombstone, Arizona, the term 

cowboy was an insult.  Cowboys 

were seen as bandits and horse 

and cattle thieves.  Cowboy was 

almost another word for outlaw.

Wyatt Earp and 
Holliday became 
friends after Holliday 
saved Earp’s life in  
a gunfight.  Earp was 
a famous lawman.

Wyatt Earp



32

Holliday was told he had 
only a few months to live 
when he was diagnosed 
with tuberculosis, but he 
lived about 14 more years.

Dying Young
Holliday is known to have killed at least three 

people .  But was he a “bad guy” or just a good guy with 
a gun in bad situations?  Either way, he died young like 
so many gunmen; only it was his disease, not weapons, 
that killed him .

Originally built as a hotel in 1880, this 
building burned to the ground in 1882 and 
was rebuilt as Big Nose Kate's saloon.

33

Big Nose Kate
Mary Katherine Horony Cummings came to the United States with her family when she was 10.  After her parents died, she and her siblings lived as foster children.  Kate made her way to the Wild West, doing whatever she needed to survive.  She got her unflattering nickname, Big Nose Kate, there.  She also met Holliday and became his common-law wife.  Kate was part of many of Holliday's exploits.

Big Nose Kate was born in 
Hungary on November 7, 1850.  
She lived to be nearly 90 years old.



34

Billy the Kid 

Billy was known for his 

intelligence, skill with a gun, 

great sense of humor, and 

large front teeth.

William Henry McCarty 
Jr . was a small, sweet 

boy who was known for being 
polite and helpful .  Raised 
by his mother and stepfather, 
young Billy was taken in by a 
neighboring family when his 
mother died .  No one knows 
exactly why Billy turned to a 
life of crime, but some say his 
small size made him become 
extra tough to survive .  We 
do know that he was forced 
to leave his foster family 
when he became too much for 
them to handle .  Billy turned 
to crime and lived a life of 
lawlessness until his death .

Billy the Kid

35

Billy the Kid tried to make an honest living as a cook.  He didn’t last long.

a Colt revolver similar to the 
one used by Billy the Kid



36

Aw, Shucks
It was said that Billy became a thief to survive, but 

unlike many other bad guys of the time, Billy wasn’t 
only a thief—he was a murderer.  He was reported 
to have killed 27 men, although it’s likely a lesser 
number.  Still, many people say that those killings 
were mainly committed in self defense or done to 
correct a wrong.

Despite this, Billy became something of a folk 
hero.  It seems he was very likable.  People admired 
his skill and his quickness, and for some, it was easy to 
forget that he was also a killer.  He got the nickname 
“the Kid” because of his youth and charm.  People just 
liked him!

Latino Hero
Billy was fluent in 
Spanish and was seen 
as a friend to the 
Hispanic community.  
He was said to be very 
popular with Latina 
girls, who considered 
him their defender—
and also a great dancer!

The High Cost of Fame
An 1880 bounty on Billy the Kid’s head made him famous.  He was mainly unknown before that time.

37



Amazing Escape

Before their final meeting, Billy notoriously 

escaped from one of Sheriff Pat Garrett’s 

captures, despite being locked in a cell with two 

armed guards.  Although it’s not clear exactly 

how he did it, it is known that somehow he got 

his hands on a gun, killed both guards, and 

managed to free himself from shackles before 

escaping on a stolen horse.

38

A Dark Demise
Billy met his end at the hands of Garrett.  Garrett 

tracked the outlaw for many years, and Billy 
escaped from him more than once.  But finally, Billy 
unintentionally walked into a building where Garrett was 
hiding in the darkness.  Billy said, “Quien es?” (Spanish 
for “Who is it?”) and Garrett shot Billy to death.

Billy the Kid meets his end at 
the hands of Sheriff Pat Garrett 
in Fort Sumner, New Mexico.

39



40

Butch Cassidy and 
The Sundance Kid

Robert Leroy Parker left his home and family when he 
was just a young teenager and went to work on a dairy 

farm .  There, he worked with Mike Cassidy, who was a 
horse and cattle rustler on the side .  But Parker idolized 
Cassidy and saw him as a mentor, eventually using 
Cassidy’s last name as his own . 

Working as a 
butcher earned 
Cassidy his 
nickname, Butch.

First Crime
Cassidy’s first criminal act was stealing some pie and a pair of jeans from a shop.  He left an IOU note that said he would come back to pay.  But the shop owner pressed charges, and it went to trial.  Cassidy was cleared.

41

Cassidy was a successful outlaw 

for over 20 years—except for 

the two years he spent in the 

Wyoming State Prison.



Partners in Crime
Mike Cassidy introduced the young man to thievery, 

and the young Cassidy grew to like it .  He committed 
more and more crimes and even started his own gang 
called the Wild Bunch .  They mainly robbed and stole, but 
also killed, and they became both famous and feared .

In time, Cassidy welcomed a young man named 
Harry, nicknamed the Sundance Kid, into the gang .  
Butch and Sundance became true partners in crime .

42

the Wild Bunch train robbers: 
(standing left to right) Bill Carver, Kid Curry, (seated left to right) Sundance Kid, Ben Kilpatrick, and Cassidy

Laura Bullion
Laura Bullion was the daughter of outlaws, the long‑time girlfriend of an outlaw, and an outlaw in the Wild Bunch.  She led a life as lawless as the rest of them and even served many years in jail.  The difference between her and most of her partners is that Bullion lived a long life after her years of crime.  She worked as a seamstress for many years and died in 1961 at about the age of 85.

43

Bullion was also known as 

The Rose of the Wild Bunch.



Cassidy and the 
Sundance Kid hold 
up a Union Pacific 
Railroad train.

44

Running from the Law
As their criminal activity grew, so did pressure 

from The Law.  Cassidy and the Sundance Kid had 
to keep moving, because The Law was always close 
on their heels.  The pair fled to South America, where 
they continued their outlaw activities.  

45

Etta Place
For many years, the Sundance Kid had one steady girlfriend who may have been his wife.  Etta Place was the name given to his female partner, but the name was chosen by lawmen only because a name was needed for the wanted 

posters!  No one really knows who she was, what 
her real name was, or what happened to her.  

the Sundance Kid 
and Etta Place

The Sundance Kid’s real 
name was Harry Alonzo 
Longbaugh.  He took the 
name Sundance after he 
was imprisoned in the 
town of Sundance in 1887.  



46

The Legend Lives OnMany people dispute that Cassidy and the Sundance Kid were killed that November day.  Reports went on for years that they had escaped once again and lived their lives into old age peacefully.  That doesn’t seem likely, though.

’Til Death Do Us Part
Finally, trapped in a small cabin, the police 

surrounded the duo, firing rounds of bullets through the 
walls .  Screams were heard and then two single shots .  
When the firing stopped, Cassidy and the Sundance Kid 
were found dead, covered in bullet holes—with one in 
each of their skulls .  Their legendary crime spree was at 
an end .

Cassidy's former house in Argentina

47

Murder and Suicide?
Many people think that during the 
final shootout, one of the partners 
was wounded so badly that the other 
partner put a bullet in his brain to 
put him out of his misery.  He then 
turned the gun on himself.

Cassidy's and the Sundance 
Kid's file from the Pinkerton 
National Detective Agency



48

Pearl Hart 
Pearl Taylor was born to wealthy parents and had a 

good upbringing .  At 16, she fell in love with a young 
man with the last name of Hart and eloped with him, but 
he was abusive .  She left her husband and tried to make  
it alone many times .  But being alone was difficult .   
She returned to her husband when going it alone was  
not successful .

Hart was born around 1871 in 
Lindsay, Ontario, Canada.  She 
died some time after 1925.

49

“Shotgun!”

In the west, stage coach drivers could easily 

be attacked, so someone was often hired to 

sit next to the driver to hold a shotgun and 

watch for robbers.  That’s why today “calling 

shotgun” means sitting next to the driver. 

Hart conducted some of the most famous 

stagecoach robberies in history.

This 1909 N.C. Wyeth painting 
depicts a stagecoach driver 
and “shotguns.”



50

A Dark Heart
Hart’s mother became ill, and Hart wanted to be with 

her .  Since she had no money, Hart and her friend, Joe 
Boot, decided to rob a stagecoach .  Hart cut her hair short 
and dressed like a man, which was highly unusual for 
the time .  She became notorious as a female stagecoach 
robber, which was also rare .

Stories of women dressed as 
men and robbing stagecoaches 
shocked newspaper readers.

51

Hart’s stagecoach robbery 

on May 30, 1899, is one of 

the last recorded stagecoach 

robberies in the United States.  

It wasn’t many years later that 

people started trading coaches 

and wagons for automobiles! 

Hart and Boot were 
captured about a week 
after the robbery.  He 
was sentenced to 30 
years in prison, but she 
got only 5 years.  She 
was pardoned in 1902.

cowgirl Pearl Hart



Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Show
Former soldier and hunter William Frederick Cody, called Buffalo Bill, opened a traveling show featuring cowboys and western 
entertainment.  Hart appeared briefly in the show.  She was known as the Bandit Queen and reenacted her stagecoach robbery.

52

The Bandit Queen
Hart lived out her life mainly in private, other than 

a brief time as an act in Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Show.  
She was last seen in 1925, and no one knows where or 
when she died.

Cattle Kate
Ellen Liddy Watson, known as Cattle Kate, was a 

successful rancher in Wyoming.  She was even able to 

set up her own cattle brand.  Other ranchers didn’t like 

her success.  They harassed her and accused her of cattle 

rustling.  Riders were sent to arrest her.  They arrested 

her—and hanged her without a trial.  Bad gal of the Wild 

West?  More like a good gal caught in a bad situation.

53

Cattle Kate was born on July 2, 

1861, in Ontario, Canada.  She 

was hanged on July 20, 1889.



Roy Bean
Justice of the Peace Roy Bean served in Texas, where 

he held court in his saloon. He called himself The Law 

West of the Pecos. He is remembered as a hanging judge, 

but he only actually sentenced two men to hanging.  

Strangely, he himself was almost hanged as a young man 

by the friends of a man he killed in a duel.  The near 

lynching left Bean with a permanent neck problem. Ouch!

The Law
For every bad guy in the Wild 
West, there were plenty of good 
guys.  They served as The Law, 
and here are just a few of them.

Why So Many Bad Guys?

The Wild West was filled mainly with men and 

a few women and children.  Throughout time, 

places with mainly men have tended to have 

more crime than other places.  There was also a 

lot of gambling and drinking in the Wild West, 

which made tempers flare.  All these things added 

to the overall troubles and crime there.

54

Wyatt Earp
After some tough early years in 

which he was on the wrong side of 

The Law, Wyatt Earp traveled to a 

variety of boomtowns and became 

a lawman there. He is most known 

for the gunfight at the O.K. Corral, in 

which three lawbreakers were killed 

and only Earp came away uninjured. 

Today, Earp is remembered as one of 

the best and toughest lawmen of the 

Wild West.

Isaac Parker
Called the Hanging Judge, 

Judge Isaac Parker served 

for 21 years. He took his 

job very seriously. In his 

service, he presided as 

judge in nearly 13,500 

cases and convicted 

almost 9,500 people. He 

sentenced 160 of those 

people to death 

by hanging.

Bat Masterson
Barclay “Bat” Masterson was an army scout and saloonkeeper before 

becoming a policeman and then sheriff, working with Wyatt Earp. He was famous for capturing 
several notorious criminals. Masterson also got the attention of President 

Theodore Roosevelt, who became his friend and appointed him as a deputy United States Marshal. 

55



56

Right or Wrong?
Good or bad?  It’s a tricky question .  It may be as 

simple as knowing the law .  Good is always on the 
right side of The Law .  Isn’t it?

Throughout time, people have tried to figure out what 
is good and what is bad .  Chances are, the question of 
good and bad will exist as long as there are guys and gals 
and choices to be made .  Just like the folks in the Wild 
West, you may have to figure it out for yourself .

Judge Roy Bean listening as 

a horse thief stands trial

57

Hoodoo Brown
Hymen G. Neill, called Hoodoo Brown, worked both 
sides of The Law.  He led the notorious Dodge City Gang 
that ran the politics of Las Vegas, New Mexico.  He 
was a lawman and coroner, and he used his positions 
to cover up his gang’s crimes.  He also worked to rid 
his town of criminals while at the same time living 
as a criminal himself.  No one knows for sure what 
happened to Hoodoo Brown, but his legend lives on.



Glossary
barons—people with great power and wealth
boomtowns—towns that grow quickly
bounty—money given as a reward for capturing a 

criminal
cattle brand—a technique for marking livestock so as to 

identify the owner
common-law wife—a woman who becomes a wife not 

through a legal contract but instead by living as a wife 
over a period of time

coroner—an officer of the court who investigates deaths 
not caused by natural events

deceiving—false; not what something seems
dependent—relying on someone or something else
desperate—having an urgent need or hopeless feelings
established—set or settled
foster family—people who raise children who are 

orphaned, neglected, or delinquent
frontier—the outer edge of a civilized or settled part of a 

country
gambler—a person who plays a game of chance for 

money or other stakes
habit—a costume worn for horseback riding
harboring—giving a home and support to
Hispanic—related to or being a person living in the 

United States from or whose ancestors were from 
Latin America

instincts—natural impulses that occur without thought or 
planning

IOU—a paper that acknowledges a debt, an acronym for 
the words I owe you 

58

justified—acceptable or guiltless because of cause
legendary—well-known, famous
lynching—to put someone to death illegally, usually by 

hanging, and mainly done by a group or mob
marksman—a person skilled in aiming and shooting a 

gun
mentor—a person who trains and supports another 

usually younger and less experienced person, 
especially in a particular skill or career

notorious—well-known for unfavorable or negative 
reasons

outlaws—people who act outside the rule of law
pioneers—the people who are the first to explore and 

settle in an area
politics—the science or art of government
rustler—a thief, especially of cattle and horses
seamstress—a person who sews or tailors clothes
sidesaddle—a saddle for women in which the rider sits 

with both legs on one side of the horse
six-gun—a six-chambered revolver
stagecoaches—coaches that carry passengers or mail and 

are pulled by horses
tuberculosis—an infectious disease, mainly of the lungs, 

once also called consumption
unscathed—untouched or unharmed

59



Index
American Indians, 6
Argentina, 46
Bandit Queen, 52
Bean, Roy, 54, 56
Big Nose Kate, 32–33
Billy the Kid, 9, 34–39
Blue Duck, 26
Boot, Joe, 50–51
Brown, Hoodoo, 57
Buffalo Bill’s Wild West 

Show, 52
Bullion, Laura, 43
California, 5, 8
Carver, Bill, 42
Cassidy, Butch, 9, 40–42, 

44, 46–47
Cassidy, Mike, 40, 42
Cattle Kate, 9, 53
Civil War, 16–17, 22
Clanton gang, 28
Cody, Buffalo Bill, 52
Cody, William Frederick, 

52
Colorado, 29
Confederates, 16–17
Cummings, Mary 

Katherine Horony, 33
Curry, Kid, 42
Dodge City Gang, 57
Earp, Wyatt, 28, 31, 55

Ford, Robert, 20–21
Fort Sumner, New Mexico, 

39
Fox, Richard K ., 24
gambling, 30, 54
Garrett, Pat, 38–39
Gold Rush, 8
Griffin, Georgia, 29
Hanging Judge, 55
Hart, Pearl, 9, 48–52
Holliday, Doc, 28–33
Holliday, John Henry, 28
Howard, Mr ., 20
Hungary, 33
James, Frank, 16, 18, 21
James, Jesse, 9, 16–21
James, Zee, 19
judges, 12–13, 54–56
Kentucky, 5
Kilpatrick, Ben, 42
Las Vegas, New Mexico, 

57
Law West of the Pecos, 54
Lindsay, Ontario, Canada, 

48
Longbaugh, Harry Alonzo, 

42, 45
lynching, 54
Maine, 5
Mammoth Cave, 16

60

Masterson, Barclay “Bat,” 
55

McCarty, William Henry 
Jr ., 34

Mississippi River, 7–8
Missouri, 17, 21–22
Neill, Hymen G ., 57
North Carolina, 5
O .K . Corral, 28, 55
Ontario, Canada, 53
Parker, Isaac, 55
Parker, Robert Leroy, 40
Pinkerton National 

Detective Agency, 47
Place, Etta, 45
Rabbit, Jessica, 4
Reed, Jim, 24
Robin Hood, 19
Roosevelt, Theodore, 55
Rose of the Wild Bunch, 

The, 43
rustler, 40
Ryan, Bill, 16
Shirley, Myra Maybelle, 22
South America, 44
Starr, Belle, 9, 22–27
Starr, Sam, 24–26
Sundance Kid the, 9, 42, 

44–47
Sutter’s Mill, 8

Taylor, Pearl, 48
Texas, 22, 24, 54
Tombstone, Arizona, 28, 31
Union Pacific Railroad, 44
Union soldiers, 16–17
United States, 7, 33, 51, 55
United States Marshal, 55
Watson, Edgar, 26
Watson, Ellen Liddy, 53
Who Framed Roger 

Rabbit?, 4
Wild Bunch, 42–43
Wyeth, N .C ., 49
Wyoming, 53
Wyoming State Prison, 41
Younger, Bob, 18
Younger, Cole, 18

61



King, David C.  Wild West Days: Discover the Past with 
Fun Projects, Games,  Activities, and Recipes.  John Wiley 
& Sons, 1998.

Join three kids in Wyoming Territory in the year 1878 .  You’ll learn 
what daily life was really like in the Wild West by playing fun 
games, making your own toys and crafts, and doing everyday work 
just like kids of the past .  Activities include cooking sourdough 
flapjacks, keeping a pioneer diary, and making a lariat .

Linz, Kathi.  Chickens May Not Cross the Road and 
Other Crazy (But True) Laws.  Sandpiper, 2007.

Discover crazy laws that either still are, or once were, in state law 
books .  Colorful illustrations show just how silly some of these 
laws really are .

Martin, Gayle.  Gunfight at the O.K. Corral: Luke and 
Jenny Visit Tombstone.  Five Star Publications, 2009.

Follow Luke and Jenny’s historical adventure at the O .K . Corral .  
This brother and sister duo may be fictional, but they will introduce 
you to the real people and events of the famous gunfight—the Earp 
brothers and Doc Holliday versus the Clantons and McLaurys!

Murray, Stuart.  Wild West.  DK Publishing, 
Incorporated, 2005.

Journey to the American West and see how pioneers, cowboys, and 
cavalry won the frontier .  Discover how to pan for gold and take a 
ride on the Pony Express .  You’ll meet outlaws, lawmen, and even 
snake oil salesmen .

Sheinkin, Steve.  Which Way to the Wild West?   
Square Fish, 2010.

This book offers you a history of the American West “with the 
good bits put back .”  Humorous storytelling and illustrations make 
learning about the adventures, discoveries, dirty deeds, and fearless 
people of the Wild West a blast .

Bibliography

62

Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Show
http://www.buffalobill.com/originalIndex.html

Learn about Colonel William F . Cody and how he began Buffalo 
Bill’s Wild West show .  Meet the Montana family and performers 
that continue the show’s tradition .  You can also see old posters 
from the show .

Butch Cassidy and the Sundance Kid Rob a Train, 1899
http://www.eyewitnesstohistory.com/cassidy.htm

Experience a train robbery by Butch Cassidy and the Sundance 
Kid through the eyes of a mail clerk working on the Union Pacific 
Railroad .  See photographs of the outlaws and the train car they 
blew up .

Cowboys Quiz
http://quizzes-for-kids.com/history/cowboys-quiz

Test your knowledge of famous Wild West cowboys, from Buffalo 
Bill and Jesse James to Doc Holliday and Billy the Kid .  Then, 
continue the challenge with another Quiz About Cowboys .

PBS Kids Go!  WayBack Gold Rush
http://pbskids.org/wayback/goldrush

Travel back in time and join the California Gold Rush .  Catch Gold 
Fever, journey with the Forty-Niners, and meet a cast of characters 
just like the people who lived during the Gold Rush .  You can also 
visit the Joke Space to read or send in your own American history 
jokes .

The Wild West
http://www.thewildwest.org

Meet the outlaws, lawmen, and women of the Wild West, and 
relive the exciting gunfight at the O .K . Corral .  You’ll learn about 
American Indians, as well as movie cowboys, cowboy songs, and 
cowboy recipes .  You can also play online shoot ’em up games and 
solve Wild West jigsaw puzzles .

More to Explore

63



Dona Herweck Rice grew up 
in Anaheim, California, and 
graduated from the University of 
Southern California with a degree 
in English and from the University 
of California at Berkeley with 
a credential for teaching .  She 
has been a teacher in preschool 
through tenth grade, a researcher, 
a librarian, and a theater director .  
She is now an editor, a poet, a 
writer of teacher materials, and a 
writer of books for children .  She 
is married with two sons and lives 
in Southern California, where she 
tries to be good .

About the Author

64

“
”

Thank you for purchasing this eBook. 

This eBook is copyrighted. If you accessed this eBook without making 
payment, you should be aware that neither the author nor the publisher has 
received any compensation, and you may be in violation of state, federal, and/or 
international law.

For further information about our products and services, please e-mail us at:  
customerservice@tcmpub.com.

5301 Oceanus Drive    Huntington Beach, CA 92649-1030    800.858.7339       FAX 714.230.7070      www.tcmpub.com

Thank you for helping us 
create a world in which 
children love to learn!




